

No. 18-245

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARLON PENN,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK METHODIST HOSPITAL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

A. JONATHAN TRAFIMOW
Counsel of Record
MORITT HOCK & HAMROFF LLP
400 Garden City Plaza, Suite 202
Garden City, New York 11530
(516) 873-2000
jtrafimow@moritthock.com

Counsel for Respondents

283659



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.	1
JURISDICTION.	1
INTRODUCTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Introduction	4
B. NYMH Hires Petitioner.	5
C. NYMH Denies Petitioner's Request for a Staff Chaplain Position.	5
D. Petitioner's Poor Performance and Termination	6
E. The Decisions Below.	7
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Second Circuit Correctly Applied the Ministerial Exception.....	10
1. There is Sufficient Guidance on the Ministerial Exception for the Courts to Apply it	10
2. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded that NYMH is a Religious Group	11
3. Petitioner’s Criticism of the District Court’s Approval of the “Sliding Scale” Analysis is Both Misplaced and Irrelevant.....	13
B. Failure to Apply the Ministerial Exception Would Excessively Entangle the Courts in Religious Issues.....	15
C. The “Questions Presented” by the Petitioner Might Not Need to be Resolved to Decide the Case.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Askew v. Trs. of the Gen. Assembly of the Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith, Inc.,</i> 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Soc'y of Jesus,</i> 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</i> 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	25, 26
<i>Burwell v. Korte,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2903 (2014).....	26
<i>Carter v. Broadlawns Medical Ctr.,</i> 857 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1988)	24-25
<i>Combs v. Central Tex. Annual Conf. of the United Methodist Church,</i> 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA,</i> 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.,</i> 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese,</i> 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.,</i> 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	14, 17, 19
<i>Gellington v.</i> <i>Christian Methodist Episcopal Church,</i> 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Gen. Conf. Corp. v. McGill,</i> 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.,</i> 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	14, 23
<i>Hankins v. Lyght,</i> 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Hankins v. New York Annual Conference of the</i> <i>United Methodist Church,</i> 351 F. App'x 489 (2d Cir. 2009).....	26, 27
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare,</i> 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952) 10, 16	
<i>Korte v. Sebelius,</i> 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 26, 27	
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982) 22	
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmnty. Ctr. Ass'n,</i> 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007) 13	
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 11, 16	
<i>Listecki v.</i> <i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors,</i> 780 F.3d 731 (7 th Cir. 2015) 26	
<i>Meek v. Pittenger,</i> 421 U.S. 349 (1975) 16	
<i>Musante v. Notre Dame of Easton Church,</i> 3:01-CV-2352 (MRK), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5611, 2004 WL 721774 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 2004) . . 13, 14	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Penn v. New York Methodist Hospital, et al.</i> , 11-cv-09137 (S.D.N.Y., filed Dec. 12, 2011) (NSR)(LMS)	6
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	14, 18
<i>Scharon v.</i> <i>St. Luke's Episcopal Presbyterian Hospitals</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	10, 11, 12, 18
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>School District of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1970)	16, 23
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	28
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	25, 28
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-(b)(2)	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act	26
Religious Freedom and Restoration Act ..	25, 26, 27, 28
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	7, 13, 26
